

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2441

ANSWERED ON 11/08/2025


PROGRESS STATUS OF BENGALURU METRO PROJECT


2441.       SHRI IRANNA KADADI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of ongoing phases of the Bengaluru Metro project, with details of line-wise physical and financial progress;
(b) the details of central financial assistance sanctioned and released for the Bengaluru metro during the last three years;
(c) whether the Central Government has received proposals from the State Government of Karnataka for developing metro or light-metro networks in other cities like Hubballi-Dharwad or Mysuru; and
(d) if so, the details and current status of these proposals?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) At present, 217.23 kms of Metro Rail Network has been sanctioned by Government of

India for Bangalore Metro out of which 76.95 kms is operational. The Details of different phases of Bangalore Metro Rail projects are as per Annexure I.

(b) The Details of funds sanctioned and released by Government of India for the Bangalore metro during the last three years are given in Annexure II.

(c) No.
(d) Does not arise.
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Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA QUESTION NO.
2441 FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2025 REGARDING
PROGRESS STATUS OF BENGALURU METRO PROJECT ASKED BY SHRI
IRANNA KADADI

DETAILS OF DIFFERENT PHASES OF BANGALORE METRO PROJECTS:


Phase wise Sanctioned
Length (in

Km)

Operational
Length (in

km)

Physical Progress
in %

Financial Progress
in %

Phase 1 42.30 Fully Operational

Phase 2 72.09 34.65 94.50 91.66

Phase 2A &
2B 58.19 - 52.50 55.89

Phase 3 44.65 Phase 3 of Bangalore Metro Rail Project has been sanctioned by Govt. of India on 13.09.2024.


Annexure II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA QUESTION NO.
2441 FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2025 REGARDING
PROGRESS STATUS OF BENGALURU METRO PROJECT ASKED BY SHRI
IRANNA KADADI

FUNDS SANCTIONED AND RELEASED BY GOVERNMENT OF INDIA FOR THE
BANGALORE METRO DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR

                                                                                                                                                 (₹ in crore)


Sr
No

Name of Metro
Rail Corporation

Funds sanctioned &
released during
2022-23

Funds sanctioned &
released during 2023-
24

Funds sanctioned &
released during 2024-
25

  Bangalore Metro
(BMRCL)

4,041.61 3,617.16 4,814.58

